
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Wednesday, June 6, 2007 - 0530 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 2 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 4) 
New fires: 85 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 8 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 1 (Ruggiero). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. Minimal fire activity. Numerous structures, historic sites and recreation facilities 
remain threatened. Several advisory evacuations have been lifted.  
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. North Carolina IMT 2 (Hildreth). IMT also managing the 
Bugaboo Scrub 2 fire. Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. 
Minimal fire activity.  
 
BICY Complex (four fires), Big Cypress National Preserve. Fifty-one miles west of Ft. Lauderdale, FL. Southern 
rough. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Bugaboo Scrub 2, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land four miles east of Fargo, GA. Southern 
rough and timber. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Okeechobee Complex (three fires), Florida DOF. Eight miles southwest of Okeechobee, FL. Grass. Residences 
remain threatened. No further information received. 
 
Deland Complex (seven fires), Florida DOF. Six miles west of Ormond Beach. Southern rough. Active interior 
burning. Residences remain threatened.  
 
Dairy Road, Florida DOF. Seven miles northwest of Keystone Heights, FL. Southern rough. Increased interior 
burning. Numerous structures remain threatened. 
 
Middle of Nowhere, Florida DOF. Fifteen miles northeast of Ft. Myers, FL. Southern rough. No further 
information received.  
  

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Moderate (272 new fires) 
New large fires:                   (*) 
Large fires contained:  3 
Uncontained large fires: 12 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
Fire Use Teams committed:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 



Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 
24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 405,638 0 80 UNK 405 -3 2 41 8 3 22M FWS 

Sweat Farm 
Road GA GAS 82,216 0 98 ÚNK 637 78 7 65 3 23 25M PRI 

BICY Complex FL BCP 63,599 0 90 UNK 240 -85 6 5 3 0 6.5M NPS 

Bugaboo Scrub 2 GA GAS 5,585 0 98 UNK 142 -12 1 34 0 0 828K PRI 

Okeechobee 
Complex FL FLS 18,580 -15 90 6/6 5 3 0 2 0 1 NR ST 

Deland Complex FL FLS 10,342 0 NR UNK 66 0 0 12 0 0 3.1M ST 

Dairy Road FL FLS 14,682 0 90 6/5 132 25 0 24 1 0 NR ST 

Middle of 
Nowhere FL FLS 7,104 0 90 UNK 1 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 28 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Goldledge, Sequoia NF. IMT 2 (Johnson). Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. Grass, brush and timber.  
Running fire. Residences threatened. Voluntary evacuations in effect. Cherry Hill Road and several trails closed. 
 
Shannon, Tulare Unit, CDF. Nine miles southeast of Porterville, CA. Grass and brush. Occasional flare-ups. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 
24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Goldledge CA SQF 2,400 2,050 30 UNK 579 365 22 24 4 0 800K FS 

Shannon CA TUU 2,145 1,645 85 6/5 377 224 12 35 1 0 NR ST 

 
 
Southwest Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 32 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Saucito, Coronado NF. Twenty-three miles west of Nogales, AZ. Grass and brush. Backing fire. No further 
information received. 
 
 



Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 
24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

* Saucito AZ CNF 320 --- 0 UNK NR --- 0 2 0 0 10K FS 

 
 
Alaska Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 11 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Mooseheart, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone. Twenty-four miles southwest of Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black 
spruce, brush and tundra. No further information received.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 
24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Mooseheart AK TAD 19,793 0 NR UNK 41 -37 1 0 2 1 746K BLM 

 
 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 21 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
NIMOs committed: 1 
 
Greensburg – FEMA Assist, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Gelobter). Greensburg, KS. 
Tornado disaster support. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 
24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Greensburg – 
FEMA Assist KS FEM 38,400 N/A N/A N/A 24 0 0 0 0 0 1.7M CNTY 

 
Predictive Services Discussion:  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Topic of Choice 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday   
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

8 

0

   

  

   

  

3 
 

0 

   

  

11 

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3 

1

4 

3

   

  

   

  

2 
 

2 

7 

36

16 

42

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2 

2

   

  

   

  

   

  

34 
 

533 

1 

0

37 

535

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

2 

2

   

  

26 
 

1,504 

0 

2,106

28 

3,612

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

4 

5 

1

8 

5

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

6 

23

   

  

   

  

6 
 

14 

3 

0

15 

37

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5 

2

1 

1

   

  

3 

0

4 
 

315 

19 

296

32 

614

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1 

3

15 

45

   

  

   

  

2 
 

0 

3 

2

21 

50

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

15 
 

213 

3 

1

18 

214

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

85 
 

473 

   

  

85 

473

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

11 

8

35 

72

2 

2

3 

0

180 
 

3,058 

41 

2,442

272 

5,582
 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

2

10 

1,668

3 

5,660

1 
 

0 

166 
 

34,162 

3 

0

184 

41,492

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

73 

830

36 

640

4 

1

4 
 

1 

163 
 

1,146 

120 

457

400 

3,075

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

12 

8

3 

156

1 

26

7 
 

2 

233 
 

3,262 

162 

1,019

418 

4,473

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

0

27 

1,631

5 

3

2 
 

1,990 

1,452 
 

925 

155 

4,597

1,642 

9,146

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

521 

8,399

1 

0

11 

332

   
 

  

185 
 

6,890 

38 

34

756 

15,655

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2 

9

64 

1,964

1 

0

2 
 

0 

89 
 

1,412 

24 

36

182 

3,421

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2 

10

72 

5,604

1 

38

8 
 

0 

56 
 

1,746 

18 

970

157 

8,368

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

324 

4,510

65 

1,189

4 

302

38 
 

590 

424 
 

24,430 

332 

11,088

1,187 

42,109

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

205 

656

64 

161

5 

457

5 
 

0 

113 
 

8,930 

71 

75

463 

10,279

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

416 

8,370

   

  

60 

1,189

15 
 

434 

6,232 
 

112,684 

300 

38,507

7,023 

161,184

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

252 

13,654

   

  

75 

198,236

37 
 

4,390 

27,231 
 

720,537 

639 

157,484

28,234 

1,094,301

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1,809 

36,448

342 

13,013

170 

206,244

119 
 

7,407 

36,344 
 

916,124 

1,862 

214,267

40,646 

1,393,503
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 33,532 

Ten Year Average Acres 950,733 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

2 

196

2 

196

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

100

0 

100

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

3 

298

3 

298

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

0 
 

0 

0 

0

5 

594

5 

594



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

4 
 

16,150 

   

  

4 

16,150

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19 

5,400

58 

8,424

17 

4,783

3 
 

98 

   
 

  

362 

31,723

459 

50,428

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

3 

175

6 

19,986

8 
 

14 

4 
 

855 

183 

11,047

204 

32,077

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

4 

180

4 

1,326

3 
 

137 

5 
 

57 

90 

9,405

106 

11,105

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

438

20 

2,834

79 

19,672

7 
 

461 

47 
 

1,803 

204 

21,480

359 

46,688

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

162

20 

2,891

6 

802

2 
 

27 

12 
 

1,449 

48 

13,292

91 

18,623

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

8 

3,439

3 

1,410

3 
 

5 

   
 

  

1 

16

15 

4,870

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

44 

4,586

49 

9,713

10 

2,824

9 
 

1,080 

   
 

  

164 

31,406

276 

49,609

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34 

3,680

40 

6,687

98 

23,948

11 
 

3,609 

27 
 

3,241 

102 

32,696

312 

73,861

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41 

15,716

   

  

293 

47,201

29 
 

4,088 

1,350 
 

86,360 

138 

34,633

1,851 

187,998

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20 

18,108

   

  

157 

54,183

60 
 

41,173 

265 
 

145,775 

864 

872,998

1,366 

1,132,237

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

163 

48,090

202 

34,343

673 

176,135

135 
 

50,692 

1,714 
 

255,690 

2,156 

1,058,696

5,043 

1,623,646
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

2 

2,300

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

2 

2,300

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

0

1 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

85

1 

85

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

1 

   

  

   

  

1 

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

630

1 

630

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

1 

   

  

1 

560

4 

561

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

1 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 
 

1,277 

   

  

1 

3,481

3 

4,758

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

3 

2,300

0 

0

6 
 

1,279 

0 

0

5 

4,756

14 

8,335

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Canada Fires and Hectares: 

 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR to DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR to DATE  

  British Columbia 32 80 268 962
  Yukon Territory 1 0 12 31
  Alberta 21 5,872 406 9,258
  Northwest Territory 0 0 6 83
  Saskatchewan 2 1,337 131 6,051
  Manitoba 4 3 100 4,677
  Ontario 1 0 353 33,632
  Quebec 1 138 309 91,629
  Newfoundland 2 0 24 257
  New Brunswick 0 0 198 412
  Nova Scotia 0 0 303 562
  Prince Edward Island 0 0 6 18
  National Parks 0 0 9 24,009
Total 64 7,430 2,125 171,581

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 

 
 


