### National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, June 6, 2007 - 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

#### National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Moderate (272 new fires)

New large fires: (\*)
Large fires contained: 3
Uncontained large fires: 12

Area Command Teams committed:

NIMOs committed:

Type 1 IMTs committed:

2

Type 2 IMTs committed:

2

Fire Use Teams committed:

#### Southern Area (PL 4)

New fires:	85
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	8
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

**Big Turnaround Complex**, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 1 (Ruggiero). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Minimal fire activity. Numerous structures, historic sites and recreation facilities remain threatened. Several advisory evacuations have been lifted.

**Sweat Farm Road**, Georgia Forestry Commission. North Carolina IMT 2 (Hildreth). IMT also managing the Bugaboo Scrub 2 fire. Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Minimal fire activity.

**BICY Complex** (four fires), Big Cypress National Preserve. Fifty-one miles west of Ft. Lauderdale, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

**Bugaboo Scrub 2**, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land four miles east of Fargo, GA. Southern rough and timber. Minimal fire activity.

**Okeechobee Complex** (three fires), Florida DOF. Eight miles southwest of Okeechobee, FL. Grass. Residences remain threatened. No further information received.

**Deland Complex** (seven fires), Florida DOF. Six miles west of Ormond Beach. Southern rough. Active interior burning. Residences remain threatened.

**Dairy Road**, Florida DOF. Seven miles northwest of Keystone Heights, FL. Southern rough. Increased interior burning. Numerous structures remain threatened.

**Middle of Nowhere**, Florida DOF. Fifteen miles northeast of Ft. Myers, FL. Southern rough. No further information received.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Big Turnaround Complex	GA	OKR	405,638	0	80	UNK	405	-3	2	41	8	3	22M	FWS
Sweat Farm Road	GA	GAS	82,216	0	98	ÚNK	637	78	7	65	3	23	25M	PRI
BICY Complex	FL	ВСР	63,599	0	90	UNK	240	-85	6	5	3	0	6.5M	NPS
Bugaboo Scrub 2	GA	GAS	5,585	0	98	UNK	142	-12	1	34	0	0	828K	PRI
Okeechobee Complex	FL	FLS	18,580	-15	90	6/6	5	3	0	2	0	1	NR	ST
Deland Complex	FL	FLS	10,342	0	NR	UNK	66	0	0	12	0	0	3.1M	ST
Dairy Road	FL	FLS	14,682	0	90	6/5	132	25	0	24	1	0	NR	ST
Middle of Nowhere	FL	FLS	7,104	0	90	UNK	1	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST

## Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:28New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:2Type 2 IMTs committed:1

**Goldledge,** Sequoia NF. IMT 2 (Johnson). Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. Grass, brush and timber. Running fire. Residences threatened. Voluntary evacuations in effect. Cherry Hill Road and several trails closed.

Shannon, Tulare Unit, CDF. Nine miles southeast of Porterville, CA. Grass and brush. Occasional flare-ups.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Goldledge	CA	SQF	2,400	2,050	30	UNK	579	365	22	24	4	0	800K	FS
Shannon	CA	TUU	2,145	1,645	85	6/5	377	224	12	35	1	0	NR	ST

### Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:32New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1

**Saucito**, Coronado NF. Twenty-three miles west of Nogales, AZ. Grass and brush. Backing fire. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
* Saucito	AZ	CNF	320		0	UNK	NR		0	2	0	0	10K	FS

### Alaska Area (PL 1)

New fires:11New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1

**Mooseheart**, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone. Twenty-four miles southwest of Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black spruce, brush and tundra. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Mooseheart	AK	TAD	19,793	0	NR	UNK	41	-37	1	0	2	1	746K	BLM

### Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires:21New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:0NIMOs committed:1

**Greensburg – FEMA Assist**, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Gelobter). Greensburg, KS. Tornado disaster support.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Greensburg – FEMA Assist	KS	FEM	38,400	N/A	N/A	N/A	24	0	0	0	0	0	1.7M	CNTY

#### **Predictive Services Discussion:**



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

# Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A	FIRES		8			3		11
Alaska	ACRES	_	0			0	p	0
	FIRES	3				2	7	
Northwest	ACRES		3			2	36	42
Negation Collifornia	FIRES	2				34	1	1
Northern California	ACRES					533	0	535
Southern California	FIRES			2		26	0	28
Journelli Galilottila	ACRES			2		1,504	2,106	3,612
Northern Rockies	FIRES					3	5	8
Nottriciti Nockies	ACRES					4	1	5
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		6			6	3	15
Lastoni Great Basin	ACRES		23			14	0	37
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
Western Great Basin	ACRES		0					0
Southwest	FIRES	5	1		3	4	19	32
Counwood	ACRES	2	1		0	315	296	614
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1	15			2	3	21
record wouldn't	ACRES	3	45			0	2	50
Eastern Area	FIRES					15	3	18
Lastom / troa	ACRES					213	1	214
Southern Area	FIRES					85		85
	ACRES					473		473
TOTAL	FIRES	11	35	2	3	180	41	272
	ACRES	8	72	2	0	3,058	2,442	5,582

### Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	10	3	1	166	3	184
Alaska	ACRES	2	1,668	5,660	0	34,162	0	41,492
Northwest	FIRES	73	36	4	4	163	120	400
Northwoot	ACRES	830	640	1	1	1,146	457	3,075
Northern California	FIRES	12	3	1	7	233	162	418
	ACRES	8	156	26	2	3,262	1,019	4,473
Southern California	FIRES	1	27	5	2	1,452	155	1,642
	ACRES	0	1,631	3	1,990	925	4,597	9,146
Northern Rockies	FIRES	521	1	11		185	38	756
	ACRES	8,399	0	332		6,890	34	15,655
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	64	1	2	89	24	182
	ACRES	9	1,964	0	0	1,412	36	3,421
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	72	1	8	56	18	157
	ACRES	10	5,604	38	0	1,746	970	8,368
Southwest	FIRES	324	65	4	38	424	332	1,187
	ACRES	4,510	1,189	302	590	24,430	11,088	42,109
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	205	64	5	5	113	71	463
•	ACRES	656	161	457	0	8,930	75	10,279
Eastern Area	FIRES	416		60	15	6,232	300	7,023
	ACRES	8,370		1,189	434	112,684	38,507	161,184
Southern Area	FIRES	252		75	37	27,231	639	28,234
	ACRES	13,654		198,236	4,390	720,537	157,484	1,094,301
TOTAL	FIRES	1,809	342	170	119	36,344	1,862	40,646
	ACRES	36,448	13,013	206,244	7,407	916,124	214,267	1,393,503

Ten Year Average Fires	33,532
Ten Year Average Acres	950,733

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						2	2
Northwest	ACRES						196	196
Northern California	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						0	0
Oddinom Odmornia	ACRES						100	100
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
NOTHER ROCKIES	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Wootom Groat Baom	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						298	298
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
record widding.	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lastern 7 trea	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	C	(	0	C	0	5	5
	ACRES	C	(	) (	C	0	594	594

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
Alaska	ACRES					16,150		16,150
Northwest	FIRES	19	58	17	3		362	459
Northwest	ACRES	5,400	8,424	4,783	98		31,723	50,428
Northern California	FIRES		3	6	8	4	183	204
	ACRES		175	19,986	14	855	11,047	32,077
Southern California	FIRES		4	4	3	5	90	106
	ACRES		180	1,326	137	57	9,405	11,105
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	20	79	7	47	204	359
	ACRES	438	2,834	19,672	461	1,803	21,480	46,688
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	20	6	2	12	48	91
	ACRES	162	2,891	802	27	1,449	13,292	18,623
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	3	3		1	15
	ACRES		3,439	1,410	5		16	4,870
Southwest	FIRES	44	49	10	9		164	276
	ACRES	4,586	9,713	2,824	1,080		31,406	49,609
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	40	98	11	27	102	312
•	ACRES	3,680	6,687	23,948	3,609	3,241	32,696	73,861
Eastern Area	FIRES	41		293	29	1,350	138	1,851
	ACRES	15,716		47,201	4,088	86,360	34,633	187,998
Southern Area	FIRES	20		157	60	265	864	1,366
	ACRES	18,108		54,183	41,173	145,775	872,998	1,132,237
TOTAL	FIRES	163	202	673	135	1,714	2,156	5,043
	ACRES	48,090	34,343	176,135	50,692	255,690	1,058,696	1,623,646

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		2					2
Alaska	ACRES		2,300					2,300
Northweat	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES						1	1
Northern Calliornia	ACRES						0	0
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
Southern California	ACRES						85	85
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1			1
Northern Rockies	ACRES				1			1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES						630	630
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES				3		1	4
Southwest	ACRES				1		560	561
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1					1
Nocky Wouldain	ACRES		0					0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				2		1	3
Southern Alea	ACRES				1,277		3,481	4,758
TOTAL	FIRES	0	3	0	6	C	5	14
TOTAL	ACRES	0	2,300	0	1,279	С	4,756	8,335

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **Canada Fires and Hectares:**

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR to DATE	HECTARES YEAR to DATE
	IESIEKDAI	IESIEKDAI	TEAR IO DATE	TEAR IO DATE
British Columbia	32	80	268	962
Yukon Territory	1	0	12	31
Alberta	21	5,872	406	9,258
Northwest Territory	0	0	6	83
Saskatchewan	2	1,337	131	6,051
Manitoba	4	3	100	4,677
Ontario	1	0	353	33,632
Quebec	1	138	309	91,629
Newfoundland	2	0	24	257
New Brunswick	0	0	198	412
Nova Scotia	0	0	303	562
Prince Edward Island	0	0	6	18
National Parks	0	0	9	24,009
Total	64	7,430	2,125	171,581

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*